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Honorable Donald L. Parker

Executive Director

Board of Pardons and Paroles

Post Office Box 302405

Montgomery, Alabama  36130-2405

Pardons and Paroles Board – Pardons and Paroles – Notices – Records 

The Board of Pardons and Paroles should use due diligence in determining the actual time a prisoner was confined, and should report to the persons listed in sections 15-22-23 and 15-22-36 of the Code of Alabama the actual time in confinement to the best of its information.

Dear Mr. Parker:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Board of Pardons and Paroles.

QUESTION


When the agency responsible for maintaining the records from which the actual time of confinement of a prisoner could be calculated has lost, destroyed or otherwise failed to maintain such record, is it legally sufficient for the Board of Pardons and Paroles to report the best available information as to the actual time of confinement?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 15-22-23 of the Code of Alabama provides that the Board of Pardons and Paroles has no power or authority to approve, grant, or order any pardon, parole or remission of fine or other forfeiture or to restore civil and political rights unless the action is taken in a noticed public meeting and unless due notice of the time, date, and place of meetings is given to victims and certain elected officials persons.  ALA. CODE § 15-22-23(b) (1995).  See also, section 15-22-36 (1995).  Among other things, “due notice” shall include “the sentence imposed and the actual time in confinement without regard to the operation of any incentive or other good time law.”  ALA. CODE § 15-22-23(c)(5) (1995).


Your opinion request asks whether it is legally sufficient for the Board of Pardons and Paroles to report a prisoner’s time of actual confinement according to the Board’s best information when the agency responsible for maintaining the records from which the actual time of confinement could be calculated has lost, destroyed, or otherwise failed to maintain such record.  While the Code of Alabama provides for substitution of lost papers or records in civil cases, it makes no such provision for lost records or papers in criminal cases.  See ALA. CODE §§ 12-20-26 through 12-20-31 (1995).  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the Board of Pardons and Paroles should use due diligence in determining the actual time a prisoner was confined, and should report to the persons listed in sections 15-22-23 and 15-22-36 the actual time in confinement to the best of its information.  In these cases, the Board should include in the notice that the records were lost, destroyed, or not maintained, and should give the basis for determining the time served.

CONCLUSION


The Board of Pardons and Paroles should use due diligence in determining the actual time a prisoner was confined, and should report to the persons listed in sections 15-22-23 and 15-22-36 of the Code of Alabama the actual time in confinement to the best of its information.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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